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PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS/SERVICE OF PAPERS  

1. ACCA was represented by Mr Mohammed Ismail. Ms Rabia was not present 

and was not represented. The Committee had a bundle of documents 

numbered pages A – M, 1-131 although pages 20 – 35 had been removed 

due to duplication. The Committee also had a service bundle numbered 1-

25.  
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PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE  

2. Mr Ismail applied for the hearing to proceed in Ms Rabia’s absence. The 

Committee noted that notice of this hearing was sent to Ms Rabia’s 

registered address on 6 June 2018 by registered post and email. 

Accordingly, the Committee was satisfied that notice of this hearing had 

been properly served in accordance with the Rules. 

3. The Committee received and accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser that 

the Committee could proceed in Ms Rabia’s absence if, having had regard 

to the factors detailed in the cases of R v Hayward and GMC v Adeogba 

and having exercised the utmost care and caution, it determined that it was 

appropriate to do so. 

4. The Committee noted that the only contact with Ms Rabia was by way of a 

telephone call on 6 October 2017, during which Ms Rabia stated that she no 

longer wished to study with ACCA. Other than that telephone call, Ms Rabia 

has not engaged with these proceedings and had not responded to any 

communications from ACCA. The Committee also had regard to the fact that 

the allegations relate to matters occurring between March and May 2017.  

5. The Committee was satisfied that Ms Rabia had voluntarily absented herself 

and that an adjournment would serve no useful purpose. In the 

circumstances, the Committee determined that it was in the public interest 

for the hearing to proceed in her absence. 

ALLEGATION/BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 Allegation 1 

a) Between 15 March 2017 and 16 May 2017, Nayyab Rabia caused 

or permitted one or more of the documents set out in Schedule A to 

be submitted to The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants 

(ACCA) which purported to have been issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of Pakistan when, in fact, they had not. 

b) Nayyab Rabia’s conduct in respect of 1(a) was: 

i. Dishonest; and 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity 
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c) By reason of her conduct in respect of 1(a) and/or 1(b) above, 

Nayyab Rabia is guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i). 

 Allegation 2 

a) Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Nayyab Rabia has failed to co-operate fully with 

the investigation of a complaint in that she failed to respond fully or 

at all to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence dated: 

i. 17 August 2017; 

ii. 11 September 2017; 

iii. 6 October 2017; 

iv. 10 November 2017 

b) By reason of her conduct at 2 (a) above, Nayyab Rabia is: 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8 

(a)(iii). 

8. Between 15 March 2017 and 16 May 2017 Ms Rabia applied online to 

become a student member of ACCA and became a student member on 13 

July 2017.  During the online application process, Ms Rabia submitted The 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan [ICAP] Result Card Certificate 

in Accounting & Finance (CAF) Examination Autumn 2014 dated 1 

November 2014 and the ICAP Result Card Certificate in Accounting and 

Finance (CAF) Examination Spring 2016 dated 11 May 2016. 

9. On the basis of the documentation submitted, Ms Rabia obtained student 

membership of ACCA and was awarded exemptions from papers F2 – 
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Management Accounting, F4 – Corporate and Business Law, F5 – 

Performance Management and F6 – Taxation.  

 

10. As a result of a suspicion regarding the authenticity of the documents 

submitted by Ms Rabia, the two documents referred to in paragraph 8 above 

were sent by ACCA Pakistan for verification by ICAP on 5 July 2017.  On 26 

July 2017, ICAP confirmed by letter that two of the documents submitted to 

ACCA by Ms Rabia had not been issued by ICAP. 

 

11. On 14 August 2017, ACCA Exemptions department referred the matter to 

the New Accreditations department to investigate the authenticity of the 

documents used by Ms Rabia in her application to become a student 

member.  

 

12. On 17 August 2017, ACCA’s Investigations Officer wrote to Ms Nayyab 

Rabia with a list of questions to be answered regarding the documents 

submitted by her with her application to be student member. There were 

also three follow-up letters dated 11 September 2017, 6 October 2017 and 

10 November 2017. 

. 

DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS  

13. The Committee heard submissions from Mr Ismail, who referred it to the 

evidence relied on by the ACCA. The Committee was presented with no 

evidence from Ms Rabia. 

14. In relation to Allegation 1(a), the Committee had regard to the clear 

evidence presented to it in the witness statements that the documents had 

been submitted to ACCA by Ms Rabia as part of her online application for 

student membership. It also had regard to the fact that it was recorded in the 

telephone note of 6 October 2017 that Ms Rabia had admitted that she had 

submitted those documents to ACCA although she had denied that they 

were false. The Committee was also presented with clear evidence that 

ACCA had sought verification of the documents from ICAP who confirmed 

that they were false.   

15. Accordingly, the Committee was satisfied that the documents emailed to 

ACCA as part of her online student membership application were false and 
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that Ms Rabia caused or permitted these false documents to be submitted to 

ACCA. 

16. In relation to Allegations 1(b)(i) and (ii), the Committee was satisfied that the 

submission of false documents to ACCA with the purpose of advancing her 

application and obtaining exemptions from examinations would obviously be 

regarded by ordinary decent people as dishonest and was dishonest. The 

Committee further considered that in being dishonest, it followed that Ms 

Rabia’s conduct was contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

Accordingly, the Committee found Allegation 1(b) (i) and (ii) proved. 

17. The Committee was satisfied that the matters found proved were serious 

and brought discredit to Ms Rabia and to ACCA and the Profession and 

amounted to misconduct. The Committee was in no doubt that by submitting 

false documents to advance a membership application at the outset of her 

intended career as an accountant, was deplorable. Accordingly, the 

Committee found Allegation 1(c) proved. 

18. In relation to Allegation 2, the Committee was satisfied that Nayyab Rabia 

had failed to respond promptly to the questions asked by ACCA’s senior 

investigating officer in the letter dated 17 August 2017 or the further three 

follow up letters and that this was a breach of her duty to co-operate. The 

Committee regarded this breach as serious and one which frustrated 

ACCA’s attempts properly to investigate serious allegations in its efforts 

protect the public and the reputation of ACCA. 

19. Accordingly, the Committee found Allegation 2 (a) and 2(b)(i) proved and did 

not need to consider the alternative Allegation 2(b)(ii). 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

20. The Committee had regard to the nature and seriousness of Ms Rabia’s 

misconduct. It regarded the deliberate submission of false documents at the 

outset of her dealings with ACCA advancing her application for student 

registration and gaining examination exemptions which she was not entitled 

to, as aggravating factors. A further aggravating was Ms Rabia’s failure to 

co-operate with the investigation into her alleged wrongdoing. The 

Committee regarded Ms Rabia’s lack of any previous disciplinary findings as 

a mitigating factor, albeit a minor one in the circumstances. 
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21. The Committee took into account the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions 1 

July 2018 (GDS) in particular, section C5 and E2. It had regard to its duty to 

act in the public interest, to maintain the reputation of the profession and 

uphold proper standards of conduct. The Committee concluded that the 

misconduct in this case was serious and had the potential to undermine 

public confidence in the profession and ACCA. The Committee was 

presented with no evidence of any insight or remorse. The Committee 

considered that the misconduct in this case could not be dealt with 

adequately by way of admonishment, reprimand or severe reprimand. 

22. Having taken all of the circumstances of the case into account and having 

carefully considered the factors applicable to removal, the Committee 

concluded that the only appropriate and proportionate sanction was removal 

from the student register. The Committee also considered that it was 

appropriate to combine the order for removal with an order that no 

application for membership should be considered for a period of 5 years 

from the date when this order takes effect to send the clear message that 

such behavior is wholly unacceptable and will not be tolerated. 

COSTS AND REASONS 

23. ACCA applied for costs in the sum of £6,233.28 which the Committee 

determined was a reasonable amount and supported by a detailed schedule 

of costs incurred. The Committee was not provided with any information as 

to Ms Rabia’s ability or otherwise to pay this amount. The Committee felt it 

appropriate to reduce the amount claimed by £500 to reflect the fact that the 

hearing was concluded in half a day rather than the full day claimed in the 

schedule. Accordingly, the Committee ordered that Ms Rabia pay costs to 

ACCA in the sum of £5,733.00.  

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

24. The Committee did not deem it necessary to make an immediate order. 

 

Mr Ian Ridd 
Chairman 
11 July 2018 
 

  


